



Suchitra

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.2536/2025 (F)

EMIE LEONORA FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

GOA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION
THR THE COMMISSIONER AND 12
ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Shivan Desai with Ms Aishwarya Thorat, Advocates for the
Petitioner.

Mr H. Shirodkar, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Mr G. Teles with Ms R. Ballari, Advocates for Respondent No.13.

Ms Maria Correia, AGA for Respondents No.14 and 15.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
ASHISH S. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED: 15th OCTOBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Let a fresh notice be served on the Goa State Election Commission returnable on 13.11.2025. Mr Karpe marked his appearance for the Election Commission but no reply affidavit is filed. In this contingency, subject to the reply affidavit being filed, we permit the Petitioner to circulate the Petition before the learned Vacation Judge.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.