



Niti

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.2536 OF 2025 (F)

EMIE LEONORA FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

**GOA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION THR
THE COMMISSIONER AND 12 ORS**

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Shivan Desai with Ms A. Thorat, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr Somnath B. Karpe with Ms S. Parodkar, Advocates for Respondent No.1.

Mr Pradeep Kashyap, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5,9 & 10 (through V.C.).

Mr Gururaj Kulkarni holding for Mr G. Teles, Advocate for Respondent No.13.

Ms Maria Simone Correia, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent Nos 14 & 15.

**CORAM:- SARANG V. KOTWAL &
ASHISH S. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED :- 20th November, 2025

P.C.:

Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submitted that under Chapter XVII Rule 18 of the Bombay High Court Appellate Side Rules, the matter may lie before the Single Judge Bench. The Office, therefore, to take steps to place the matter before the appropriate Single Judge Bench of this Court.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.