



Jose

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.2536 OF 2025 (F)

EMIE LEONORA FERNANDES

... PETITIONER

Versus

GOA STATE ELECTION COMMISSION THR
THE COMMISSIONER AND 12 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Shivan Desai with Ms. Maria Viegas, Advocates for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Somnath Karpe, Advocate for Respondent No.1

Ms. Maria Simone Correia, Additional Government Advocate for
Respondent Nos. 14 and 15.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 27th November, 2025

P.C.:

1. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 05.12.2025.
Humdast allowed.

2. In addition to the regular modes of service, the Respondents may
also be served by Speed Post A.D., Courier, WhatsApp and Email.
Affidavit of service along with the tracking report of the registered
parcel, printout of email and WhatsApp messages as proof of service
to be filed by 02.12.2025.

3. Private notice is also permitted to be served on the Panchayat.

4. At the request of the Court, Ms. Maria Simone Correia waives service for Respondent Nos. 14 and 15.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.